
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date: Wednesday 15 October 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Alison Sullivan (Melksham Community Area Manager), direct line 07917 721371 or (email) 
alison.sullivan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North 
Cllr Terry Chivers - Melksham Without North 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) – Melksham 
South 
 

Cllr David Pollitt - Melksham Central 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice Chairman) - 
Summerham & Seend 
Cllr Roy While – Melksham Without 
South 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

 Health Fair 4:30pm 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 Cllr Jon Hubbard. 
  

 

2   Children and Young People from Poledecise "The Circus"  
 

4:35pm 

3   "Awareness of Dementia"  5:15pm 

 Heather Smith – Dementia Champion.  
 

 

4   Better Care Plan  6:00pm 

 A short film on the Better Care Plan followed by questions and 
answers. 
 
Jane Scott OBE – Leader, Wiltshire Council, Maggie Rae – 
Corporate Director, Wiltshire, Dr Rob Mathews and Steve 
Rowlands – Clinical Commissioning Group will be on hand to take 
questions. 
 

 

 Area Board 6:30pm 

5   Introductions and Announcements (Pages 1 - 2)  

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System. 
  

 

6   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

7   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 
June 2014 (copy attached).  
 

 

8   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 



 

 

9   Newleaze Community Asset Transfer (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 

10   Member Updates   

 • Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

• Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

• Economy – Cllr Roy While 
 

• Health – Cllr Pat Aves 
 

• Transport – Cllr Terry Chivers 
 

• Read Easy – Cllr David Pollitt 
 

 

11   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 30)  

 To receive written updates from any of the following partners: 
 
a. Melksham Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 
b. Community Area Partnership 
c. Wiltshire Police 
d. Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
e. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
f. NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 
g. Melksham Town Council 
h. Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
i. Melksham Chambers of Commerce 
j. Melksham Senior People’s Forum 
k. Community Operations Board (COB)  
  

 

12   Grant Funding   

 To ask Councillors to consider the following Grant Applications: 
 

• Shaw Village Hall - Lighting upgrade - £1084.00 requested. 
 

• Bulkington Remembers - £650.00 requested. 
 

• Melksham United Church, Parent & Toddler Group - 
£1,155.00 requested. 

 

• Melksham Town Council – Bus Shelters - £3,378.00 
requested. 

 

• Keevil Parish Council, Banfield Recreation Ground 
improvement project - £1,000.00 requested. 

 



 

 

  

13   Any Other Items of Public Concern   

14   Better Care Plan - film  
 

7:30pm 

15   Close   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
 
Changes to the Electoral Registration System 
 

Officer Contact Details: 
 
Donna Mountford - Communications Officer 
 

Further details available: 

 

www.gov.uk/yourvotematters 
 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

Over the summer, all Wiltshire residents will receive a letter through the post telling them 

about the biggest change to the electoral registration system in nearly 100 years. 

The letter will explain that a new, more secure, system of Individual Electoral Registration is 

being introduced to replace the old Victorian system where the “head of household” 

registered everyone living in a property. Now, each individual will be responsible for 

registering themselves. 

Many Wiltshire residents will automatically move onto the new electoral register. However, 

some will need to take action to join or remain on the register, which they will now also be 

able to do quickly and easily online. People will need to provide their National Insurance Number and 

date of birth when registering. This will be used to verify that the person making the application is 

who they say they are and will in turn reduce the risk of fraud and inaccurate entries on the 

register. 

This summer the Electoral Commission is running a major advertising campaign that will raise 

awareness of the change to Individual Electoral Registration. Leaflets are also available here 

tonight for you to take away with you. 

For more information visit www.gov.uk/yourvotematters .  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Bowerhill Village Hall, Halifax Road, Melksham, SN12 6QN 

Date:  18 June 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice 
Chairman) and Cllr Roy While 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Allison Sullivan - Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Sean Chacksfield - Media Relations Officer 
Sarah Dicker - Project Co-ordinator, Corporate Support Team 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Bruce Sanders  
Melksham Without Parish Council – Paul Carter 
Atworth Parish Council – Mitch Roberts  
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link 
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Lesley Holdway 
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage & T Carr 
 
Partners 
Community Projects Support Officer – Phil McMullen 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt James Williams 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner – Kieran Kilgallen 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 

                                                                                  Total in attendance: 43 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Appointments 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed was elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Melksham Area Board made the following appointments to outside bodies 
and working groups for the forthcoming year. 
 

• Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Jonathon Seed & Cllr 
Pat Aves. 

  

• Melksham Community Area Partnership – Cllr Pat Aves. 
 

• Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) – Cllr Roy While. 
 

• Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – Cllr Jon Hubbard. 
 

2   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Bowerhill Village Hall for the meeting 
of the Melksham Area Board. 
 
There were the following Chairman’s Announcements which were covered in the 
agenda pack: 
 

• Mini Recycling Sites – update. 
 

• Garden Waste Consultation. 
 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Consultation. 
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Consultation. 
 

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Terry Chivers, Colin Goodhind – Melksham 
Community Area Partnership and Dr Rob Matthews – Spa Medical Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 April 2014 were 
agreed as the correct record. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

6   Cold Calling Initiative Update & Bid for Community Support Officer Time. 

 The Chairman advised that the bid for Community Support Officer time from 
Melksham Community Safety Group, a core group within the Melksham 
Community Area Partnership had been put on hold.  
 
The two respective Chairmen hadn't been able to arrange a date to meet and 
discuss the issues raised in the bid, it was therefore agreed that the bid should 
be deferred until the next Area Board meeting. 
 

7   Safe Places Initiative 

 i.Sarah Dicker – Project Co-ordinator, Corporate Support Team, Wiltshire 
Council and Phil McMullen – Community Support Officer, Melksham Area 
Board gave a short presentation that outlined Safe Places. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Safe Places was a scheme that provides members of the public a safe 
space to go to if they unexpectedly need help when out and about in 
society. Safe Places are identified by a bright round orange sticker that 
states “Safe Place”. Safe place locations are provided with a resource 
pack to assist them in helping a member of the public. Support is 
immediate and not ongoing.  

 

• Safe Places pilot schemes in Salisbury and Devizes and have both been 
successfully handed over to the community following initial set up by the 
Implementation Steering Group (ISG) 

 

• Work had begun on starting schemes in Chippenham, Westbury, 
Melksham and Trowbridge with schemes looking to start in the near 
future in Calne, Malmesbury and Warminster.  

 

• That there had been some 21 expressions of interest from  
organisations/businesses in Melksham to support the scheme. 

Page 5



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 

• That Phil McMullen already had experience of rolling out the scheme in 
Westbury. 

 
 
ii.Safe Places Workshop 
 
Alison Sullivan – Melksham Community Area Manager hosted an interactive 
workshop that looked to set out: 
 

• What would a Safe Places Project look like in Melksham? 
 

• What needs to be done to develop a Safe Places Initiative in Melksham? 
 

• Who needs to be involved? 
 

• How will we move this forward? 
 
The Chairman thanked Sarah Dicker, Phil McMullen and Alison Sullivan for the 
presentation and workshop. 
 

8   Yarn Bombing 

 Martina Batchelor – Melksham Oak School gave a short presentation that 

outlined Yarn Bombing, which was the art of enhancing a public place or object 

with graffiti knitting. 

It was hoped that the tree in Melksham Market Place could be yarn bombed by 
the residents of Melksham for the Christmas period as a way of knitting the 
community together. 

 
The Chairman thanked Martina Batchelor for her presentation and hoped that 
local people would get involved in this exciting project. 
 

9   Partner Updates 

 The following Partner updates were noted: 
 
Melksham Community Area Partnership (CAP) – Phil McMullen 
 

• That Melksham Without Parish Council had provided MCAP with funds of 
£1,500 to use on projects that would be used in the Melksham Without 
community area. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Wiltshire Police – Sgt James Williams 
 

• The written report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

• While reductions around both types of burglary was strong for the whole 
sector there were five incidents over the last spring break week involving 
residents who went on holiday in their caravans were targeted. The 
absence of a caravan usually parked on a drive can be an indicator of an 
empty home. It was agreed tha
[...]
nd Swindon 
Fire Authority would be promoting this exercise through our websites, 
social media and the press. We would set up a helpline and e-mail 
address to support any queries.  
 

• The consultation runs from 21st July to 20th October. 
 

• Wiltshire and Swindon Fire Authority are determined to protect frontline 
services and ensure the Services we provide internally and to our 
communities are Safe, Strong and Sustainable. 

 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed advised that he was disturbed that Mike Franklin was unable 
to answer any questions on the proposed merger and that the consultation 
appeared to have one option – a merger with Dorset Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
Mike Franklin advised that Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service were planning to 
hold meetings to give more information on the proposed merger with the Chief 
Fire Officer in attendance. 
 
It was agreed that a letter would be sent to the Chief Fire Officer – Wiltshire Fire 
& Rescue Service outlining the Melksham Area Board’s disappointment over the 
consultation process. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Melksham Area Board urges Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service to consult on all available options when considering cost 
savings with its proposed merger with Dorset Fire & Rescue 
Service. 

 
 
Melksham Town Council – Bruce Sanders 
 

• The written report was noted. 
 

• That the Melkham Food & Drink Festival had been a great success. 
 

 
Atworth Parish Council 
 

• That Atworth Parish Council would be holding a day of celebration at the 
Atworth recreation ground to mark 100 years of the Atworth village hall. 

 
 
Melksham Chamber of Commerce – Graham Ellis 
 

• The Chamber needed to highlight what its role was, and what it could do 

Page 8



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

for local businesses. 
 

• The Melksham railway service was going from strength to strength. 
 

• That the Chamber of Commerce was looking to hold a consultation 
“where shall we be in 2020”. 
 
 

Melksham Heritage Discovery Fair – Lisa Ellis 
 

• That the Melksham Heritage Discovery Fair would be held on Saturday 5 
July at Well House Manor, Melksham. 

 
The day would include talks and group discussions and a book signing, 
and an opportunity to have old photos scanned for free. 

 
 
Melksham Senior People’s Forum – Brian Warwick 
 

• That the group would be holding two meetings per month from January 
2015. 

 

• Work had begun on the planning of this year’s Seniors Christmas party. 
 

• The Summer 2014 newsletter was currently being put together. 
 

• That the Shed Club were looking to find a more suitable meeting place. 
An industrial unit would be idea for club use. Note: Teresa Strange who 
was at the meeting advised that the Scouts would be happy for the Shed 
Club to meet at the Scout Hut. 

 

• That it was International week of older people during October. 
 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

10   Grant Funding 

 Councillors were asked to consider the following Grant Applications: 
 
i.Community Area Grants: 
 
Decision 
Melksham Scout Hut - To replace rotten doors and windows awarded 
£1,642.00. 
Reason 
The application met the grant criteria 2014/15. 

Page 9



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Decision 
Atworth Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Group - Laptop & Projector awarded 
£610.00 with the condition that other community groups would be able to 
use the lap top and projector if required. 
Reason 
This application met the grant criteria 2014/15. 
 
ii.Councillor Initiative Grant: 
 
Decision 
Cllr Jon Hubbard – Cold Calling Initiative signage awarded £280. 
 

11   Community Transport Group - joint project with Devizes Area Board at Caen Hill 

 The Councillors were asked to consider a decision made by Community Area 
Transport Group on 29th April 2014 regarding a joint project with Devizes Area 
Board at Caen Hill. 
 
Decision 
 

• To award Area Board funding of £1,750. 
 

12   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 Cllr Pat Aves advised that she sought assistance from the Area Board in tackling 
continuing flooding issues at Shurnhold, Melksham. Representatives of 
Broughton Gifford Parish Council advised that they were suffering similar 
flooding issues. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Seed advised that he would follow up both of these issues. 
 
It was agreed that these issues would be revisited in more detail as an agenda 
item at the September Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 

13   Close 
 

Page 10



CAT-AB10 1 

           

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL          
MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Newleaze Play Area, Steeple Ashton  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the transfer of Newleaze play area, 
Steeple Ashton to be transferred to Steeple Ashton Parish Council in 
accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Steeple 
Ashton Parish Council for the transfer of Newleaze play area, Steeple Ashton.  
The applicants’ proposal is set out at Appendix 2. 
 
Reasons For Proposal 
 
This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the transfer subject to the matters referred to in paragraph 9 of the 
report. 
 
 

 
 

 
Alison Sullivan 
Melksham Community Area Manager 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



CAT-AB10 2 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL          

 
MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 
15th October 
 

 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Newleaze Play Area, Steeple Ashton 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Steeple 

Ashton Parish Council for the transfer of Newleaze play area, Steeple 
Ashton (see plan attached at Appendix 1).  The applicants’ proposal is 
set out at Appendix 2. 

 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire Council is supporting the principle of the transfer of community 
assets in order to empower and strengthen local communities.  The 
Council believes that transferring appropriate public assets to 
communities leads to more responsive services that better meet local 
people’s priorities.  

 
3. Transfer of an asset can also provide the opportunity to lever more 

resources into a community and provide a more accessible and 
responsive base from which to deliver local services.     

 
4. A community group or organisation can benefit from greater financial 

stability and build confidence through having ownership (or long term 
security through a lease) of a physical asset.  This financial sustainability 
can help the organisation become less dependent on grants, provide 
security for further borrowing and opportunities for further growth.   

 
5. Typically, organisations that would be considered appropriate are 

Voluntary and Community Groups/Associations, Town or Parish 
Councils, Trusts or Charities, or Social Enterprise Groups.   

 
The application before the Area Board  
 
6. The application from Steeple Ashton Parish Council is attached at 

Appendix 2 and relates to the transfer of Newleaze play area, Steeple 
Ashton.  
 

7. The application was submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
application process and meets the requirements for consideration by the 
Area Board. 
 

Page 12



CAT-AB10 3 

8. The Community Area Manager has consulted with Strategic Property 
Services, who have undertaken appropriate consultation with service 
departments across the Council. Local consultation has been undertaken 
by the applicant in accordance with the application checklist and the 
outcome of the consultation is included within the application. Cllr Seed, 
the local member, has been apprised. 

 
The views of Council officers 
 
9. On behalf of the Council, Strategic Property Services (who have overall 

responsibility for the Council’s estates and property) has provided the 
following observations to the Area Board. 

 
9.1 The land is to be transferred on the standard basis. This is that there will 

be a covenant restricting use of the land to community purposes. If the 
land should cease to be used for this purpose it will revert to Wiltshire 
Council. 

 
9.2 The land has no value other than as amenity land and Steeple Ashton 

Parish Council will maintain it. In accordance with the present Service 
Delegation policy, Wiltshire Council will make a commuted contribution 
towards the future maintenance cost to Steeple Ashton Parish Council. 
This is £258.00 in year 1 and £563.26 in each of the following four years. 
There are no other financial implications. 

   
   

Recommendation 
 
10. To approve the transfer. 
 
 
Alison Sullivan 
Melksham Community Area Manager  
     

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Shelter

Playground

35

46

17

18

40

Steeple Ashton
Newleaze Play Area

1:500 © Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100049050

0 4 8 12 162
Meters

Appendix 1

Page 23



Page 24



Wiltshire Police 

1. Neighbourhood Policing  
 

Sergeant:   James Williams 
 
Town Centre:   PC Kane Fulbrook

PCSO Helen Wilson 
PCSO Christopher 

 
Rural North:   PC Barry Dalton

PCSO Janet Gould 
PCSO Maggie Ledbury

 
Rural South:   PC Emily Thomas 

PCSO Rose Baldock
 
2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities:

 
Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, current priorities 
and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our Wiltshire Police Website. 
 
Visit the website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk
 
Current Priorities: 
 
1: Criminal Damage – Newleaze, Steeple Ashton
 
There has been a couple of vehicles damage where nails have been put under the tyres of vehicles. 
Patrols and engagement with the community and partner agencies are ongoing.
 
2: ASB – Hornchurch Road 
 
Concerns raised by residents of large groups on youths c
shouting, swearing and dropping litter. A si
[...]
 following applications seeking funding from the 
Melksham Area Board.  

Application 

Applicant: Various 
Project Title: Shaw Village Hall 
upgrade 

Applicant: Bulkington Remembers 
Project Title: Bulkington Remembers

Applicant: Melksham United Church 
and Toddler Group 
Project Title: Melksham United Church 
Parent and Toddler Group 

Applicant: Melksham Town Council
Project Title: Bus Shelters 

Applicant: Keevil Parish Council
Project Title: Banfield Recreation Ground 
Improvement Project 

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

Total amount allocated so far

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014/15 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2014/2015.
 
 

Melksham 

15/10/2014 

Community Area Grants 

 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 

Grant 
Amount 

£47438.90

: Shaw Village Hall - Lighting £1084.00 Match funded

: Bulkington Remembers  
: Bulkington Remembers 

£650.00 

£500 capital 
Grant, £150 
previously 
approved

: Melksham United Church Parent 

: Melksham United Church 
 

£1155.00 Match funded

: Melksham Town Council 
: Bus Shelters - Melksham Town 

£3378.00 Match Funded

: Keevil Parish Council 
: Banfield Recreation Ground £1725.00 Match funded

Total grant amount requested at this £7992-£150 
(£7842) 

£35,854.90 
balance if 
agreed

 

Total amount allocated so far £3742 £43,696.90

Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014/15 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under 
[...]
ase tell us WHO will benefit and HOW they will benefit from your 
project and benefit your local community: Bus service users, often those 
with no other means of transport and particularly the aged and infirmed. The 
installation of these shelters accords with the ambitions to improve and 
encourage the use of public transport and provide a user friendly bus 
service as identified within the Melksham Community Area Action plan 
(February 2012) 

Applicant: Keevil Parish Council 
Project Title: Banfield Recreation Ground 
Improvement Project 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£1725.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 
 
Project Summary:To increase the range of equipment on the recreation 
ground, catering for all sections of the community, from young to old, to 
make it a focal point for the village and increase the use of this valuable 
open space. Extensive consultation within the community has shown the 
support for the improvement to the current facilities including requests for 
more play equipment and a much-needed bike trail. Keevil School at 
present also makes little use of the current facilities and the provision of 
additional equipment means it could be used for Cycling Proficiency and 
developing team building and leadership skills. 
 
Please tell us WHO will benefit and HOW they will benefit from your 
project and benefit your local community: All members of the 
community, whatever their age, ability and interest can benefit from the 
improvement in facilities. In terms of local priorities members of the parish 
can benefit from: A2. Provision of recreational activities for young people 
and their families. The new facilities include a basket swing (for all ages, 
including the disabled child), a multiplay unit with slide, two pieces of adult 
equipment (one for the fitter 14+ and adult and one suitable for all levels of 
ability and for the more mature resident), hand holds for the existing play 
wall to increase its functiona

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Assembly Hall - Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date:  15 October 2014 

Start Time: 6.40 pm 

Finish Time: 7.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice Chairman) and Jane Scott OBE 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Maggie Rae – Corporate Director 
Alison Sullivan – Community Area Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Smith – Communications Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Bruce Sanders  
Melksham Without Parish Council – John Glover 
Atworth Parish Council – Maureen Weston & Effie Gale-Sides 
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link 
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage  
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Geoff Hyatt 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong 
Office of the Police & Crime Commission – Sean Cooper 
 
Total in attendance: 73 



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Melksham Area Board 
and thanked everybody for attending the preceeding Health Fair. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement which were covered in the agenda 
pack was noted: 
 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Roy While and Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire 
& Rescue Service. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 June 2014 were 
agreed as the correct record. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Newleaze Community Asset Transfer 

 The Area Board was asked to consider an application submitted by Steeple 
Ashton Parish Council for the transfer of Newleaze play area, Steeple Ashton.   
 
Decision 
 

• That the Melksham Area Board approves the transfer subject to the 
matters referred to in paragraph 9 of the report, pages 11-23 of the 
15th October 2014 agenda pack. 

 

6   Member Updates 

 Local Youth Network (LYN)  
Cllr Jon Hubbard introduced Ceri Evans, who was the newly appointed 
Community Youth Officer for the Melksham Community area.  
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

The Community Youth Officer would work with the young people and the Area 
Board to deliver the community-led model for the provision of positive activities 
for young people in the Melksham community area. 
 
It was agreed that a Youth Management Board be set up. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Melksham Area Board sets up a Youth Management Board, 
which would work as a sub-group of the Melksham Area Board. 
 

• The Youth Management Board would comprise of 10 members, 
including 2 youth members. 

 
 
Children and Young Peoples Network  
Cllr Jon Hubbard advised that the group had recently met for its first meeting at 
the Melksham Town Hall, the meeting had been well attended with good 
feedback. 
 
 
Economy  
Cllr Roy While was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
 
Health  
Cllr Pat Aves advised that a Health & Wellbeing event was to be held at the 
Melksham Town Hall, all were welcome to attend. 
 
 
Transport  
Cllr Terry Chivers advised the Melksham Community Area Partnership had 
carried out an audit of the bus stops in Melksham. This audit had highlighted the 
lack of time tables and poor cleanliness of many of the bus stops. 
 
That the bus stops on Bowerhill had now been cleaned. 
 
Cllr Chivers was now working to get time tables in the bus stops. 
 
It was agreed that Melksham Community Area Partnership should be 
congratulated for its work on the bus stop audit. 
 
That the MCaP cycling group were looking at the issue of “safe transport for all”. 
 
 
Read Easy  
Cllr David Pollitt advised that the group had met for its first meeting and were 
now about to set up a management committee and planning a second meeting. 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 
That volunteers were needed for this worthwhile initiative. 
 

7   Partner Updates 

 Written updates were noted from any of the following partners: 
 

• Wiltshire Police. 
 

• Melksham Town Council. 
 

• Melksham Senior People’s Forum. 
 

• Community Operations Board (COB.) 

8   Grant Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications: 
 
Decision 
Shaw Village Hall - Lighting upgrade awarded £1084.00. 
 
Decision 
Bulkington Remembers awarded £650.00. 
 
Decision 
Melksham United Church, Parent & Toddler Group awarded £1,155.00. 
 
Decision 
Melksham Town Council – Bus Shelters awarded £3,378.00. 
Cllr Chivers requested that these bus shelters contained up to date 
timetables in them. 
 
Decision 
Keevil Parish Council, Banfield Recreation Ground improvement project 
awarded £1,725.00. 
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting that the Area Board still had funds 
available to allocate to organisations looking for grant funding for their projects. 

9   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 There were none. 

10   Close 


